
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Monday, 21 September 2015 at 2.00 pm at  Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, 
Woodhouse, Leicestershire with the room being available from 1.30 pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Karen Brown / Bryn Emerson (Tel. 0116 305 6432) 
 

E-Mail karen.m.brown@leics.gov.uk / bryn.emerson@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Welcome to new members  

2. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

3. Election to Chair and Vice-Chair (all members are asked to 
consider their position and of their groups) 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2015 and matters arising 4 

5. Schools' Forum Self Assessment 5 

6. 2014/15 Maintained School Balances 6 

7. Early Years Call for Evidence 7 

8. Policy for Funding Schools Growth 8 

9. SEN Overspend 9 

10. Scheme for Financing Schools 10 

11. Any other business.  

12. Date of next meeting.  

Thursday 10 December 2015 
2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 
Monday 22 February 2016 
2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 
Tuesday 21 June 2016 



 

 

2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Thursday, 18 June 2015.  
 

Present 
 
In the chair 

Tim Moralee Secondary Academies Headteacher / PRU 

 
 

Jean Lewis Primary Academies Governor 

Michael Murphy Secondary Academies Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard Secondary Academies Governor 

Alex Green Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Brian Myatt Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Sonia Singleton Secondary Academies Headteacher 

David Lloyd Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Heather Sewell Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen Primary Maintained Headteacher 

David Thomas Primary Maintained Governor 

Tony Gelsthorpe Primary Maintained Governor 

Chris Davies Roman Catholic Representative 

 
In attendance 

Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead SEND Reform, Children and Family Services 

 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Bill Nash Secondary Academies Governor 

Richard Spurr Secondary Academies Governor 

Nigel Leigh Post 16 Providers 

Ian Sharpe Church of England Representative 

Alison Deacon Joint Consultative Committee 

 
 

65. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ivan Ould, Lesley Hagger,  
Ian Sharpe, Richard Spurr, Bill Nash, Nigel Leigh and  
Alison Deacon. 
 
Jenny Lawrence reported that Mr Ould was attending an F40 meeting today at 
Westminster talking to the School’s Minister. 
 

Agenda Item 43



 
 

 

2

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

66. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 February 2015 were agreed as a true 
record subject to an amendment under Any Other Business.  The sentence “David Lloyd 
questioned the closing of Sure Start provision” should read “David Lloyd questioned the 
reduction in funding”.  
 
Jenny Lawrence referred to first bullet on school growth funding and said she was 
expecting to bring a policy to the meeting in September. 
 
Karen Allen and Suzanne Uprichard both gave a declaration of interest regarding Agenda 
item 5 – Oakfield Outreach Traded Service Offer.  Karen sits on the Membership Board 
and Suzanne as the PRU representative. 
 

67. 2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn  
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced the 2014/15 Schools’ Budget Outturn, an annual report to 
Schools’ Forum, which details the financial position of the Schools’ Budget, sets out the 
use of reserves and raises issues for the future. 
 
Jenny outlined that the Schools’ Budget at the end of the financial year had an 
underspend of almost £2.9M.  Jenny reported significant issues around Early Years and 
SEN.  SEN was not expected to underspend moving forward as contingency had been 
used to increase Special School budget for 2016/17.  Early Years difficult to predict as it 
was based on birth data and parental choice. 
 
Jenny referred to the table in Paragraph 9 detailing the use of reserve and reported there 
had been changes since the Schools’ Budget was set in February.  Almost £2.9M 
unallocated funding in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve, which Jenny 
proposed was held for the commissioning of new school places.  Costs over next few 
years estimated to be in the region of £14M - £19M.  Jenny confirmed that the Local 
Authority also receives lagged funding which meant that places are funded for 7 months 
in advance of receipt of grant.   
 
Jenny highlighted that the Local Authority is proposing no changes to the school funding 
formula for 2016/17 and added the following points: 
 

• No indication what the new Government policy will be moving forward.   

• Comprehensive Spending Review end of year. 

 

• DfE looking at special needs funding.  Leicestershire has participated in a research 

project – initial feedback, but no news from DfE how they are taking that forward. 

 

• Free Entitlement to Early Education for 3 and 4 year olds - will double in 2016/17, DfE 

reviewing rates to providers. 

 

• 2014/15 more funding to commission school places. 

4



 
 

 

3

 
Suzanne Uprichard raised the following questions: 
 

• Paragraph 10 - when schools become academies, does that mean becoming £2.3M? 

Jenny responded that £2.1M will be written off which reduces the provision, it is not 
extra. 

 

• Paragraph 13 – who carries the cost for the 7 month period - is it the Local Authority 

or schools? 

Jenny responded that the Local Authority has to put that funding in before receiving 
funding from Government. 

 
David Lloyd asked for clarification – Local Authority or schools budget?  Jenny 
responded through Schools’ Budget but the Local Authority is responsible for doing it. 
[...]

of the Forum and himself as an individual, and wished Schools’ Forum members well 

in the future. 

 

Brian Myatt informed that he would be stepping down as Secondary representative on 

the Schools’ Forum.  

 

Jenny reported there would be a number of new Primary/Secondary representatives 

and an induction meeting for new Forum members would be arranged after the 

summer break, before the September meeting. 

 

 

Gill Weston acknowledged the service and thanked all those stepping down for the 

work done with Schools’ Forum for “running a smooth ship in Leicestershire”.  

Partnership working is the underlying philosophy in Leicestershire. 

 
72. Date of next meeting.  

 
Thursday 10 September 2015  
3.00 - 5.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
Induction session aimed at new members 
 

9



 
 

 

8

 
Monday 21 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Thursday 10 December 2015, 2.00 pm 
Monday 22 February 2016, 2.00 pm 
Tuesday 21 June 2016, 2.00 pm 
 
All the above at Beaumanor Hall 
 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 June 2015 

 

10



  

 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Schools Forum Self-Assessment 

 

21 September 2015 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Schools X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report sets out the self assessment for the Leicestershire Schools Forum 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Schools Forum note and comment upon the self assessment 
 
Introduction 
3. The Department for Education (DfE) issued a template in March to allow local 

authorities to assess the strengths and weaknesses of their Schools Forum. In light 
of a number of concerns expressed by schools on the 
[...]
ademy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report sets out the local authority’s response to the recent consultation on 

the cost of providing childcare 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum notes the response and the potential financial implications  
 
Background 
3. The Government has committed to increase the average rate paid to providers 

of early education and childcare and launched a ‘Call for Evidence’ in June to ‘    
improve their understanding of what factors contribute to the cost of providing 
childcare’ 

 
4. Whilst Leicestershire is not a significant provider of early learning and childcare, 

it has a responsibility to ensure a sufficient supply of childcare places and 

Agenda Item 727



   

through Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funds all places for the Free 
Entitlement to Early Education (FEEE). 

 
5. Responses to the call for evidence were required by August 10th and the 

Department for Education (DfE) have stated that they will report in the autumn. 
 
Implications 
6. Local authorities are required to maintain a formula for funding FEEE, any 

increases in the rate would bring an additional cost burden, there is no explicit 
commitment within the July Budget announcement which makes provision for 
additional funding to local authorities to meet the cost of any increased rate. 

 
7. The Childcare Act currently progressing through parliament proposes to 

increase childcare provision from the current 15 to 30 hours for working 
parents, this introduces further potential financial implications. 

 
8. A further July Budget commitment was the introduction of the Living Wage, the 

childcare sector will be significantly impacted by its introduction. 
 
Conclusion 
9. Given the magnitude of these issues, whilst not a significant provider of 

childcare, Leicestershire has submitted a response which is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
Officer to Contact 
Jenny Lawrence 
Email: jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk 
Tel:  0116 305 6401 

 

 

[...]
Teachers who work in childcare 

• 158 Nurseries and 228 Preschool/playgroups 
 

1. An increase to the NLW will mean that the setting would have to consider an 
increase in wages across the whole business.  Currently wages account for 
between 70% (Nurseries) and 80% (Pre-schools) of the total expenditure of 
the business.  Further increases would be very difficult for the business to 
absorb. 
 

2. The majority of income for preschools is from FEEE – this will have a huge 
impact on those preschools having to use their reserves to fund the additional 
wage bill.  The settings that do not have reserves will become unsustainable 

30



   

very quickly, having to close.  This will impact on the Local Authority as it will 
become increasingly difficult to meet the sufficiency duty around providing 
funded places for 2, 3 and 4 year olds. 

 
3. Fees will have to be increased in line with the NLW in order for the 

businesses to remain sustainable.  However the current Dedicated Schools 
Grant is insufficient to meet this additional cost if the funding does not meet 
with the wage increase, day nurseries may choose not to be part of the 
funding scheme, once again impacting on the Local Authority’s duty for 
sufficient free childcare places. However irrespective of whether providers 
choose or not to be included in the scheme the local authority will not have 
sufficient funding to meet its obligations.   

 
4. If providers raise their rate for additional hours, parents may opt to choose to 

use more informal childcare arrangements. This could impact on school 
readiness, particularly in areas of deprivation.  
 

5. Providers have historically charged for non FEEE hours at an hourly rate in 
excess of the rates paid by local authorities. With an extension to 30 hours of 
provision this will further reduce their financial sustainability.  

 
6. Settings may not be able to employ/retain the higher qualified staff e.g. Early 

Years Professionals / Teachers (EYP/T) as the budget for employing the 
higher level of staff will have to be offset by the NLW for over 25year olds. 
The impact could be that the quality of these settings may not be maintained.   

 
7. With the imminent introduction of the 30 hours of funded childcare for eligible 

working parents, providers will potentially incur a further loss of revenue.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Funding School Growth 

 

21 September 2015 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Schools X Pre School  
Academies X Foundation Stage X 
PVI Settings  Primary X 
Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority  Post 16  
  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting  Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  
  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report sets out the proposed Local Authority policy on funding school growth 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Schools Forum approve the policy on funding school growth 
 
3. That Schools Forum note the future financial implications for funding school growth 
 
 
Introduction 
 4. Local Authorities may topslice Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to create a Growth 

Fund for revenue  support to schools which are required to provide extra places in 
order to provide extra school places in order to meet basic need growth within the 
authority, including pre-opening, diseconomy and reorganisation costs. 

Agenda Item 833



 

Leicestershire is one of a few authorities that does not have this type of provision 
within its Schools Budget. 

  
5. A Growth Fund cannot be used to support schools in financial difficulty or general 

growth due to popularity. EFA guidance states that a growth fund is a suitable 
manner in which to fund schools for short term increases in pupil numbers and bulge 
classes only. 

 
6. 
[...]
o be best practice to do so. It will also ensure that where the local 
authority is requesting schools to add additional classrooms that the financial 
barrier for schools to expand is reduced and the provision of additional 
capacity as a result of basic need can be delivered in a co-ordinated manner.  

 
16. The proposed policy is based upon guidance issued by the Education Funding 

Agency, and the experience within the local authority of managing a contingency for 
increased pupil numbers prior to its delegation to schools in 2013/14. 

 
17. It will be necessary to review the policy as trends in pupil numbers and costs become 

clear. It is also essential that the objective of the policy is recognised as being the 
local authorities’ response to the statutory requirement to provide sufficient school 
places and not to reflect general demographic changes and school popularity. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
18. Funding for the growth fund is through a top slice of the Schools Block DSG. No 

budget is currently maintained for this purpose although £6.5m is set-aside in the 
DGS reserve to accommodate such demands. It is currently estimated that the 
overall impact  of per pupil funding for the seven months before pupil funding is 
reflected in DSG will be  c £19.5m excluding any dis-economies funding leaving an 
estimated funding gap of c£13m. 

 
19. The DSG reserve has been accumulated through the retention of underspend in the 

Early Years and High Needs Blocks and this underspend is not expected to continue. 
The contingency in the High Needs Block has been allocated to Special Schools and 

35



 

Units to replicate the 2015/16 increase in funding rates for mainstream schools and 
at period 3 is expected to overspend. The Early Years block is currently being 
supported from the DSG reserve as a result of the changes in methodology for 
funding the early education offer for disadvantaged two year olds. Any overall future 
DSG over or underspend will affect
[...]
 basis for the pupil number estimate will be taken from the tender documents 

submitted by the operator of the schools in their application. This may be adjusted for 
relevant data held by the local authority and / or the school operator. 

 
5. A start up grant of £50,000 will be provided to the school in its first year of opening. 
 
6. A diseconomies of scale grant of £9,525 will be paid to reflect the cost of equipping a 

new classroom to ensure a suitable teaching and learning environment for each year 
group added in year two and each subsequent year where these items are not 
provided through the capital investment in the school. This reflects the provision of 
the following equipment; 

 
  

 £ 
Whiteboard £70 
Interactive whiteboard £3,500 
Teacher laptop £800 
2 computers for pupils £1,400 
Classroom desks and chairs £1,350 
Teacher desk and chair £325 
Trays and cabinets £270 
Bookcases £620 
Cupboards £890 
Filing cabinet £75 
Art rack £225 
 
Total 

 
£9,250 

38



 

 

 
7. The above list is not a recommendation for the equipment required to create a 

suitable learning environment (where not already provided) nor is the school required 
to use the grant in this manner. The school is free to use the funding in the way they 
feel will best meet the needs of the incoming pupils. 

 
 
 
Additional Places / Classes in Open Schools / Academies 
7. The local authority may make a one off payment to schools and academies in the 

following instances; 
 

• Where the local authority carries out a formal consultation and approves an 
increase in the capacity of a schools 

• Where a school/academy carries out a formal consultation and approves an 
increase in capacity at either the request of the local authority or supported by 
the local authority 

• Where a school / academy admits significant increase of 15% in pupils to 
meet the demand from new housing developments at the request of the local 
authority. The increase in numbers will be calculated by 
[...]
 

projection

17/18 

projection

18/19 

projection

86,255 86,385 87,202 87,930 90,859 93,401 95,456 96,822

annual increase in pupils NA 100.2% 100.9% 100.8% 103.3% 102.8% 102.2% 101.4%

cumulative increase since 14/15 NA 103.3% 106.2% 108.6% 110.1%

Special School Population Forecast

11/12 

pupils

12/13 

pupils

13/14 

pupils

14/15 

pupils

15/16 

projection

16/17 

projection

17/18 

projection

18/19 

projection

Special school March pupils 1037 1072 1123 1158

less leavers (age 19 going forward) -84 -71 -90 -95

plus starters assuming population growth 119 122 125 127

September NOR forecast 1072 1123 1158 1190

Special School Forecast Addl Cost

11/12 

pupils

12/13 

pupils

13/14 

pupils

14/15 

pupils

15/16 

projection

16/17 

projection

17/18 

projection

18/19 

projection

increase in places since 15/16 51 86 118

Place Fee (Academic Year) 510,000 860,000 1,180,000

Average Top UP (Academic Year) 294,492 496,594 681,373

Total additional cost 804,492 1,356,594 1,861,373  

60



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Proposed Amendments to the Leicestershire Scheme for Financing 
Schools 

 

21 September 2015 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Schools X Pre School  

Academies  Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority  Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting  Maintained Primary School 
Members 

X 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

X 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

X 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum  

 
1. This report presents changes to the Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools 

which are necessary as a result of a directed revision by the Secretary of State for 
Education. 

 
Recommendation 
2. That Schools Forum approve the revised Scheme for Financing Schools to be 

applied from 22 September 2015 for local authority maintained schools. 
  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1061
[...]
ty can 
demonstrate that the revenue savings achieved by termination of a contract of 
employment are equal or greater than the costs incurred. The Schools Forum 
must agree to any increase in this budget over the previous financial year. If the 
Schools Forum does not agree with the local authority’s proposal. Then the 
authority can appeal to the Secretary of State.  The Schools Forum will also be 
required to consider and approve any instance where the additional expenditure 
resulted in a breach of the central expenditure limit, whereby central expenditure 
increases faster than the Schools Budget as a whole. 

 
5. For staff employed under the community facilities power, the default position is 

that any costs must be met by the governing body, and can be funded from the 
school’s delegated budget if the governing body is satisfied that this will not 
interfere to a significant extent with the performance of any duties imposed on 
them by the Education Acts, including the requirement to conduct the school with 
a view to promoting high standards of educational achievement.  

 
6. Schools entering into pooling arrangements to fund post either in full or part 

should ensure that these arrangements define what the exit arrangements should 
be, in particular ensuring that any redundancy costs are shared across partners 
where they fail to be met from the local authority. 

 

107



108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2015 and matters arising
	5 Schools' Forum Self Assessment
	6 2014/15 Maintained School Balances
	Copy of 2014-15 Balance AnalysisV2

	7 Early Years Call for Evidence
	8 Policy for Funding Schools Growth
	9 SEN Overspend
	10 Scheme for Financing Schools
	Scheme for Financing Sept 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Monday 21 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 

Kath Kelly    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Nick Goforth    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Mark Mitchley   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Callum Orr    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard   Secondary Academies Governor / PRU 

Bill Nash    Secondary Maintained Governor 

Jane McKay    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Stephen Cotton   Primary Academy Headteacher 

Karen Rixon    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jean Lewis    Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academy Governor 

Heather Sewell   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Jo Blackburn    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Jason Brooks   Special Maintained Headteacher 

Simon Kibble    Post 16 Provider (for Nigel Leigh) 

Chris Davies    Roman Catholic Representative 
 
In attendance 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services 
 

  Action 
 

1. Welcome to New Members 
 
Jenny welcomed the new members to the first meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum for the 2015/16 academic year.  Everyone present introduced 
themselves to the meeting. 
 

 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies for absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Sharpe, Sue Rath, 
Richard Spurr, Michael Wilson, Tony Gelsthorpe and Janet Thompson. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

Karen Allen was elected Chair of the Schools’ Forum for the 2015/16 
academic year. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard was elected Vice Chair of the Schools’ Forum for 
the 2015/16 academic year. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2015 and matters arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were agreed as a 
true and accurate subject to the deletion of the word PRU against Tim 
Moralee’s name in those present and moved to Suzanne Uprichard’s 
name. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
2014/15 Schools Budget Outturn 
 
The Secondary Academy representatives asked if the decision to no 
changes to the school funding formula for 2016/17 was made at the 
last Forum meeting and did it include the £20M additional money.  
Jenny commented that no decision was necessary as the local 
authority was proposing no change to the funding formula for 2016/17 
given there was information on the future direction of the government’s 
school funding policy and the future of the national fair funding 
formula. 
 
Karen Allen added that any proposals for 2016/17 school funding was 
required to be completed by this point with decisions made by 
October.   
 
Kath Kelly asked if the additional money due to come had been built 
into 2015/16 and into 2016/17, Jenny Lawrence confirmed that it had.  
Karen Allen commented that there were a lot of discussions on the 
allocation of the additional funding and the decision was the right route 
to allocate that money. 
 
Jenny commented that it was difficult to pick out any key funding 
issues affecting secondary schools.  A survey to secondary schools on 
financial data would be undertaken to inform any future school funding 
decisions.  Jenny added that the returns from the survey would be 
shared with Schools’ Forum. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 David Thomas added that Schools’ Forum agreed some principles on 
the basis of which the application was made and asked if there was 
any merit in having someone report back as to how near those 
principles were met and would it be helpful for Schools’ Forum to come 
back with some analysis of what we achieved.  Jenny commented that 
this was possible to do which would link in with what other financial 
information was collected through the school funding survey 
 
The Secondary Academy representatives asked therefore if decisions 
were made without access to secondary data.  Jenny explained how 
the formula was arrived at and that national benchmarking information 
was used to compare where Leicestershire was with some other 
authorities.  Jenny stated that the formula was defined with significant 
secondary school through a high presence in the working groups from 
the secondary phase and that secondary schools had not responded 
to the consultation. 
 
Karen Allen commented that it was difficult to represent the people 
they are elected to represent and that all schools needed to engage 
with the process and be aware of discussions and consultations that 
are happening. 
 
Jenny reported that with regard to reviewing the formula, direction and 
guidance was expected from the Government at the beginning of 
December with additional data.  It was agreed to put the Funding 
Formula for 2017/18 onto the next agenda and if needed a working 
party would be pulled together at the January meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 
 
 

 Oakfield Outreach Traded Service 
 
Karen Allen informed Schools’ Forum that the Leicestershire Primary 
Outreach Traded Services Offer was due to be rolled out to 
headteachers.  Karen added that it had been positively received and 
Oakfield required 60% of schools to ‘buy-in’ to break even otherwise 
the school would incur charges.   
 
Suzanne Uprichard commented that Oakfield had a substantial 
amount of support and expertise. 
 

 

 



 

 
 

5. Schools’ Forum Self-Assessment 
 
Jenny explained that the DfE had issued a Schools’ Forum Self-
Assessment template to allow local authorities to assess the strengths 
and weaknesses of their Schools’ Forum.  The paper sets out the LA’s 
assessment for the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum which the meeting 
was asked to note and comment upon. 
 
Jenny commented that one weakness was the election process for 
academy representation and the need to define more clearly how 
academy representatives are elected.  Forum members made 
suggested further comments to Jenny on the self-assessment which 
would be incorporated into the document. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard suggested that Governor Development Service 
send the link to the self-assessment in order for Chairs of Governors to 
pick this up. 
 
It was agreed that Jenny would make the amendments to the self-
assessment and to circulate to Forum members to ensure it reflects 
the conversation held at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 

6. 2014/15 Maintained School Balances 
 
Jenny explained that the annual report comes to Schools’ Forum 
detailing maintained school balances for the 2014/15 financial year.   
 
Jenny added that the same survey used for secondary academies 
should be sent out to primary academies. 
 
Suzanne asked what was being done about maintained schools in 
deficit when they have to be sponsored – does the Local Authority 
have to pick up the deficit?  Jenny responded that the Local Authority 
does have to pick the deficit up for sponsored academies.  Deficits in 
all maintained schools are monitored and depending on the size and 
reason for the deficit there are a certain set of actions including the 
issue of Financial Notice of Concern, monitoring and attending 
meetings of the Governing Body.  Jenny added that where schools 
have a deficit and have to go into sponsorship they are issued with a 
notice of concern.  Karen Allen asked if they would be split into bands.  
Jenny commented that there was an increase in the 8.1% balance and 
discussion would take place with some of these schools to find out 
what the situation is. 
 
It was noted that similar information was not published by the DfE and 
that academy financial statements are so old when they are published 
they do not provide any meaningful information on the reserves held 
by academies. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 
 
 
JL 

 



 

7. Early Years Call for Evidence 
 
Jenny informed the meeting that the report sets out the local 
authority’s response to the recent consultation on the cost of providing 
childcare.  Jenny felt it would be useful for Schools’ Forum to note how 
Leicestershire is involved in dealing with funding issues through the 
Dedicated Schools Grant, in this instance to fund all places for the 
Free Entitlement to Early Education (FEEE). 
 
Jenny outlined the paper and in particular the introduction of the Living 
Wage and how this would have a huge impact on the childcare sector. 
 
Nick Goforth asked if this was the Forum to work together on this 
issue.  Jenny said that some initial modelling on the data had been 
carried out and the possible impact of this.  Jenny was happy to work 
across a section of schools to ascertain financial implications of this 
and other issues.   
 
Discussion took place on the impact the National Living Wage would 
have on childcare providers if they were unable to meet the additional 
wage bill.  Lesley commented that this would also have implications on 
the local authority meeting the sufficiency duty around providing places 
for 2, 3 and 4 year olds.    
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the discussions and it was suggested to 
them that they share school funding concerns with governors and with 
MPs.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Policy for Funding Schools Growth 
 
Jenny outlined that the report sets out the proposed Local Authority 
policy on funding school growth.  Jenny explained that where there are 
new schools, the local Authority is required to fund those pupils and in 
addition to this, the local authority would provide additional revenue to 
schools expanding that meet the criteria set out in the policy. 
 
Jenny said that the overall impact of per pupil funding for the seven 
months before pupil funding is reflected in the DSG will be 
approximately £19.5m leaving a funding gap of £13M.  There was one 
source of grant into the Local Authority and no possibility of a top up 
from the local authority.  Financial planning needs to start to look at 
how the funding gap will be met.  There is no underspend in SEN 
budgets and therefore discussions will have to take place with schools 
about top slicing budgets. 
 
Jenny referred to the policy which led to discussion regarding the 
instances where the local authority may make a one off payment to 
schools.  Jenny noted the comments made by the Forum members 
and it was agreed to bring the policy back to Schools’ Forum with 
amendments for approval.  The Schools’ Forum also noted the future 
financial implications for funding school growth. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 

 



 

 

9. SEN Overspend 
 
Jenny explained that the report sets out the forecast overspend for 
special educational needs and the reasons for this overspend.  Jenny 
explained the current system of high needs funding whereby 
mainstream schools were required to contribute to ‘top up’ the funding 
and at the time the local authority had delegated the mainstream 
funding to schools. 
 
Jenny outlined that there was a need to understand what was 
happening in terms of places needed for the future, to have open 
dialogues with schools if they were meeting the needs of the high 
needs children and to start looking at alternative ways of making 
provision. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper and it was agreed that members 
would discuss issues that have been raised in the paper with their 
respective groups. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 

10. Scheme for Financing Schools 
 
Jenny explained that the report presents changes to the Leicestershire 
Scheme for Financing Schools which are necessary as a result of a 
directed revision by the Secretary of State for Education. 
 
Jenny said that there were no local changes but outlined a revision in 
two areas.  The Schools’ Forum approved the revised Scheme for 
Financing Schools. 
 
Jenny commented that key changes will be communicated to bursars. 
 

 

11. Any Other Business 
 
a)  National Fair Funding Formula 
  
 Mr Ould made the Schools’ Forum aware of the Government’s 

manifesto pledge to introduce a national funding formula for 
schools in England.  Mr Ould added that MP’s in the F40 group 
were in receipt of petition forms for parents to complete by 25 
October 2015 which would be filtered to schools.  Mr Ould 
agreed to forward information to Forum members and would 
contact Nicky Morgan in order to be guided by her response to 
the Loughborough area. 

 
b)  Trade Union Facilities Time 
 
 Jenny made Schools’ Forum aware of its prior decisions to 

delegate funding for supply cover costs which included trade 
union facilities time.  Lesley Hagger had now received a letter 
from the trade unions asking for this to be considered again at 
Schools’ Forum.  Jenny commented that as a local authority we 
are not proposing to go back to schools that the unions have 
requested this funding to be de-delegated, however it is not 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

possible to de-delegate funding for academies.  Jenny asked if 
it was possible for maintained schools to read the letter and 
bring it back to the next Schools’ Forum meeting for discussion 
around the benefit of going back.  This was agreed.  

 

 
 
 
JL 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was agreed to move the next meeting because of school 
commitments in December.  Therefore the meeting scheduled for  
Thursday 10 December is cancelled. 
 
Following the meeting it was agreed that the next meeting would be 
Thursday 14 January 2016, 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall.   
 
Further meetings were agreed: 
 
Monday 22 February 2016, 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 
Tuesday 21 June 2016, 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

 

 
 

 


